line 4-p. 38; 

line 22; Initial Complaint filed by Epstein dated December 9, 2009, pages 13-20; Razorback 

Amended Complaint; pp. 16-17; if 48, 49. 

While he was a partner at RRA and in the height of the Ponzi Scheme, on July 24, 2009, 

Edwards filed a two hundred thirty four (234) page, one hundred fifty-six (156) count federal 

complaint against Epstein on behalf of the same plaintiff for whom there was already a lawsuit 

pending in state court; a case that Edwards had been prosecuting against Epstein for the better part 

of a year. See LM v. Jeffrey Epstein, 09-81092 Marra/Johnson;